Form PTO -1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-27-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RE)



101823739

ET

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type (X) New (X) Assignment ()Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) ()License () Change of Name ()Document ID# ()Merger ()Other Correction of PTO Error () Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) ()Corrective Document () Departmental File () Secret File Reel # Frame # Conveying Party(ies) ()Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Name (line 1) Daniel A. Matre May 30, 2001 Second Party May 30, 2001 Name (line 1) Terrence K. Mahon Third Party May 30, 2001 Name (line 1) Roland E.C. Schwarz Receiving Party ()Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached () If document to be recorded is Name (line 1) Matre Design, Inc. an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is Address (line 1) 316 Milwaukee Street, Suite 567 attached. (Designation must be a separate Address (line 2) document from Assignment.) Address (line 3) Wisconsin, USA 53202 Milwaukee, Zip Code State/Country Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

08/27/2001 GTON11 00000050 09867733 01 FC:581 40.00 (pp

> PATENT REEL: 012094 FRAME: 0759

FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	9B	Page 2	2		5. Department of Commerce tent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 414,225,9755						
Name	Andrew S. McConne	11				
Address (line 1) Boyle Fredrickson Newholm Stein & Gratz S.C.						
Address (line 2)	250 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1030					
Address (line 3)	e 3) Milwaukee, WI 53202					
Address (line 4)						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. #5						
Application N	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) () Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same properties) Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)					ers for the same property). Number(s)	
	09/867,733			·		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treat (PCT)						
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.		PCT	PCT		PCT	
		PCT	PCT		PCT	
Number of Properties		Enter the total number of properties involved. #		#	1	
Fee Amount Method of Payment: Deposit Account		Fee Amount for Properties Li Enclosed (X)	Deposit Accou	nt ()	\$ 40.00	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # _50-1170						
Statement and	Signature	Authorizatio	n to charge additional fe	es:Yes (X) No ()	
To the attache	best of my knowledge an	nd belief, the foregoing info the original document. Ch				
Dawn M. Oleszak		Jawn M	Oleszak		8-20-01	
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Ű		Date	

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT made by **DANIEL A. MATRE**, of 2343 North 81st Street, City of Wauwatsoa, State of Wisconsin 53213, **TERRENCE K. MAHON**, of 606 East Beaumont Avenue, City of Whitefish Bay, State of Wisconsin 53217, and **ROLAND E.C. SCHWARZ**, of 3751 East Mallory Avenue, City of Cudahy, State of Wisconsin 53110, to **MATRE DESIGN, INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and located and doing business at 316 Milwaukee Street, Suite 567, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, USA.

IN CONSIDERATION of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said **DANIEL A. MATRE**, **TERRENCE K. MAHON**, and **ROLAND E.C. SCHWARZ**, hereby sell, assign and transfer to said **MATRE DESIGN**, **INC.**, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in:

and the invention therein as set forth in their application for United States Letters Patent therefor, executed on 5/30/0/, 5:30.0/, and in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and any Letters Patent obtained for the said invention in the United States and foreign countries, or issuing out of said application or any such division or continuation thereof, and any reissues or extensions of any such Letters Patent.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent for said invention to said MATRE DESIGN, INC., as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

And, DANIEL A. MATRE, TERRENCE K. MAHON, and ROLAND E.C. SCHWARZ, hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in said invention, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And, they further covenant that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in said MATRE DESIGN, INC., to said invention or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and that if said MATRE DESIGN, INC., or its assignee, desires to make a substitute, divisional or continuation application for said invention, or to secure a reissue or

{00005310.DOC /} - 1 -

PATENT REEL: 012094 FRAME: 0761 extension of said Letters Patent, to file a disclaimer relating thereto, or an application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that they will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the said purpose, but at the expense of said MATRE DESIGN, INC..

And, they further covenant and acknowledge that the entire beneficial interest in the invention to which the above application relates is irrevocably vested in the assignee including the right to make applications for protection in all countries abroad and to claim priority under the International Convention for such applications and hereby assent to the making of any such applications, with or without priority claim, and of any divisional applications resulting therefrom.

And, they further covenant that they will at all times, communicate to the said MATRE DESIGN, INC., its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, all facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent, or the history thereof, known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

We hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee or the attorney of record to insert in this instrument the filing date serial number of our said application:

{00005310.boc /} -2-

PATENT REEL: 012094 FRAME: 0762

Executed and delivered this	s <u>day of , 2001.</u>
	TERRENCE K. MAHON
STATE OF <u>Wisconsin</u>): ss COUNTY OF <u>Milvanlug</u>	
COUNTY OF Milvandig	
TERRENCE K. MAHON, to me known foregoing instrument, and acknowledge t	to be the person whose name is subscribed to the that he signed, sealed and delivered the said and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	Admi Le Smill
(SEAL)	Notary Public My Commission expires is per manent
Executed and delivered this	day of Mr, 2001. ROLAND E.C. SCHWARZ
STATE OF <u>Wiscourn</u>): ss COUNTY OF <u>Milwander</u>	
ROLAND E.C. SCHWARZ, to me know foregoing instrument, and acknowledge the state of	me this 30 day of 7001, on to be the person whose name is subscribed to the hat he signed, sealed and delivered the said and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	Adus My Motary Public My Commission expires is permanent
{00005310.DOC /}	- 3 -

RECORDED: 08/22/2001

PATENT